
 

COMPUTER CENTRE

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MADRAS

Phone: 22574975/4976                Email: cchead@iitm.ac.in
                                                               ccoffice@iitm.ac.in

Prof. P. Sriram Dated: 17.12.2020
Chairman                                                                         
    

Tender No. IITM/CC/Network/2020-21/001 

Due Date: 06.01.2021 at 2:00 pm

Dear Sir/Madam, 

On behalf  of  the Indian Institute of Technology Madras,  Tender is invited for the

purchase of

“Supply of 200 Mbps 1:1 Internet Bandwidth for campus
Network of IIT Madras”

Confirming to the specifications enclosed.
                                                                                 

On behalf of the Indian Institute of Technology Madras, offers are invited for the supply of
“200 Mbps 1:1 Internet Bandwidth for campus Network” conforming to the specifications
given in (Annexure-I).  Scope of this tender is to provide Internet bandwidth including last
mile connectivity and required backup links for reliability of the connectivity and taking
care of functional requirement given in this document.  The Bidder should be a reputed ISP
satisfying the bidder’s criteria required. 

Tender  Documents  may  be  downloaded  from  Central  Public  Procurement  Portal
https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app and http://tenders.iitm.ac.in/.

LAST DATE for Bid 
Submission

:
06.01.2021 2.00PM

Address for Bid 
Submission

: The Chairman,
Computer Centre,
IIT Madras, Chennai - 600 036.
Ph.: 044-2257 4975
Contact person : Mr. V Selvaraju, (044 – 22574988)

Date & Time of 
opening of Bids.

06.01.2021  at 4.30 PM

Venue: Computer Centre, IIT Madras, Chennai - 600 036.

http://tenders.iitm.ac.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app
mailto:cchead@iitm.ac.in


Terms and Conditions of Tender

1. Preparation of Bids:
Tender should be submitted under Two bid systems (i.e.) Technical bid and Financial

bid.

The technical bid should be super scribed as “Technical Bid for tender ref No:
IITM/CC/Network/2020-21/001 and due date 06.01.2021” and it should be submitted
in a sealed cover. The technical bid should be as per the proforma given in Annexure-I
along with all relevant documents. The technical bid should consist of page-wise heading
as  “Technical  Bid”  and  page  no.  in  all  pages  with  seal  and  signature  of  authorized
signatory. The total no. of pages should be mentioned at the last page of the documents.

The financial bid should be super scribed as “Financial Bid for tender ref No:
IITM/CC/Network/2020-21/001 and due date 06.01.2021”. All pages should contain
seal and signature of authorized signatory. The total no. of pages should be mentioned at
the last page of the documents. The quote should complete, indicating Taxes and others
and there should not be any hidden cost.

The technical and financial bids should be put up in one big cover and completely
sealed  and  the  cover  should  be  super  scribed  as  “Tender  ref  No:
IITM/CC/Network/2020-21/001 and due date 06.01.2021”.

2. Bid document shall be sent to the above mentioned address either by post or by courier
(duly sealed and super scribed on the envelope with the reference No and due date) so as
to reach the following address before the due date and time specified in our Schedule:

3. Price: - The price should be quoted as per Annexure-II. 
The offer/bid should be exclusive of  taxes and duties.  The percentage of  tax &

duties should be clearly indicated separately. IIT Madras is eligible for concessional GST
and relevant certificate will be issued during the supply of the item in this regard.

4. Terms of Delivery:
The  item  should  be  supplied  to  Computer  Centre,  IIT  Madras.  The

Installation/Commissioning should be completed within 15 days from the date of
Purchase Order.

5. Late  Bids:  -  The offers  received after  the  due  date  and  time will  not  be
considered.

6. Payment: - No Advance payment will be made for Indigenous purchase. 
Payment  will  be  made  only  after  completion  of  supply,  Installation  and

commissioning of the systems to the entire satisfaction of the Purchaser.



7. On-site Installation:
The equipment or machinery has to be installed or commissioned by the successful

bidder within 15 days from the date of Purchase Order at Computer Centre, IIT Madras.

8.  Warranty/Guarantee: -  The offer should clearly specify the warranty or guarantee
period for the machinery/equipment.

9. Validity: Validity of Quotation not less than 90 days from the due date of tender.

10.  EMD for Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand only) should be transferred
through NEFT/RTGS /DD or any mode to the following bank account on or before
due date.

Name               : Registrar IIT Madras
Bank                 : State Bank of India
Account No.    : 10620824305
Branch             : IIT MADRAS
IFSC CODE       : SBIN0001055

The EMD will be returned to unsuccessful Bidder, after finalization of the tender. The
EMD shall be forfeited if any Bidder withdraws his offer before finalization of the tender or
fails to submit the acceptance within 10 days from the date of award of contract.

11. Accept /Reject:
IIT Madras reserves the full  right to accept /  reject any tender at  stage without

assigning any reason.

12. Settlement of Disputes:
Any legal disputes arising out of any breach of contract pertaining this tender shall

be settled in the court of competent jurisdiction located within the city of Chennai in Tamil
Nadu.

13. Risk Purchase Clause:
In the event of failure of supply of the item/equipment within the stipulated delivery

schedule,  the  purchaser  has  all  the  right  to  purchase  the  item/equipment  from other
sources on the total risk of the supplier under risk purchase clause.

14. Other Terms and Conditions.  

The bid documents must be complete in all respects. Use the format given in this
document for the preparation of bid response. The response should be brief and up to the
point. Failure to comply with any of the instructions or conditions stated in this document
or offering unsatisfactory explanations for non-compliance will likely to lead to rejection of
offer.  Further the Client reserves the right to  reject all  the bids without  assigning any
reason.

15. Period of service 

The period of  service is  for  one year  starting from 01-04-2021.  It  is  likely  to  be

renewed for the following year, if required.



16. Technical Related Queries: 

                              Mr. V. Selvaraju,
                              Technical Officer Systems,

      Computer Centre
                              IIT Madras.
                              Phone No: 044 – 22574988
                              E-mail id: selva@iitm.ac.in

Yours Faithfully

  -sd/-
The Chairman

 (Computer Centre, IIT Madras) 

mailto:sanand@iitm.ac.in


                                                                                                                              ANNEXURE -   I

Technical Specification:

1. Eligibility Criteria: 

Description Supporting Document/Information Remark (Details of

compliance proof

with page no)
1 Bidder  company  should  be  an

ISP in existence for at least 10

years  as  on  01-12-2020  and

should  have  3  or  more

International Gateways in India.

Date  of  Establishment,

International Gateway locations in

India.

2 Bidder should have at least one

client with SLA (Service Level

Agreement)  Service  for

providing  Internet  connectivity

of 200 Mbps or more bandwidth

for the last 3 years continuously.

Purchase Order Copies.

3 Bidder  should  have  at  least  3

clients  for  providing  Internet

connectivity  of  200  Mbps  or

more  bandwidth  as  on  01-12-

2020.

Purchase Order Copies.

4 Bidder  should  have  service

centre  at  Chennai  providing

24/7  service  with  sufficient

technical experts.

Self-Declaration  with  technical

experts detail

The bidder should produce documentary support for the above. Only those who satisfy the above

criteria are eligible to bid for this tender and will be considered for further participation.

2. Technical Evaluation Criteria:

Description Details/Information Remark (Details of

compliance proof

with page no)
1 Should  have  at  least  3  nos.  of

International  Gateways  with

locations in India.
2 At  least  50  or  above  PoPs  in

India and Locations
3 At  least  100  or  above

International  PoPs  across  the

globe and Locations.



4 Number  of  International

Physical  Connectivity  (owned

by  bidder)  and  locations  with

media type  and  capacity  of

connection

3. Technical Requirement:

Description Compliance

(Yes/No)

Remark (Details of compliance

proof with page no)
1 1Gbps Metro Ethernet Port
2 IIT Madras  has  /23  subnet  with

Autonomous  System  (AS)

number.  It  should  be allowed in

the circuit.
3 Need  to  provide  independent

1x200 Mbps circuit.
4 Monthly  Bandwidth  utilization

Report

4. Functional Requirement:

Description Compliance

(Yes/No)

Remark (Details of compliance

proof with page no)
1 Single  window  service  for  last

mile connectivity and bandwidth
2 SLA  for  99.5  %  service

availability on 24x7 basis
3 Fall back Internet Service

SIGNATURE OF TENDERER
ALONG WITH SEAL OF THE COMPANY 

  WITH DATE 

                                                                                                                                                                



                                                                              ANNEXURE – II

 PRICE BID FORMAT

Tender No. IITM/CC/Network/2020-21/001                   
Name of
the item

200 Mbps 1:1 Internet Bandwidth for campus Network

Name of
the Bidder

Description One Time Charge

(INR)

Annual Recurring 

Charge (INR)
1 1x200 Mbps 1:1 Internet Access Service
2 Taxes
3 Any Other Charges

Total

Total amount in words:

Note:  IIT Madras will not pay any additional amount under any condition.

SIGNATURE OF TENDERER
ALONG WITH SEAL OF THE COMPANY 

  WITH DATE 


	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MADRAS
	15. Period of service

